Dear Editor and Reviewers,

We appreciate and extremely thankful for your thoughtful feedback. We have addressed all the revisions suggested by the reviewers. Please find them below point by point (in blue).

Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1: 
Major Concerns: None
Minor Concerns:
1. Line 23, "octopus's" is not correct, change to " octopus' ". The same mistake appears in lines 72, 76, 84, and 671.
Thank you for noticing this issue, it was corrected.

2. Line 57-59, octopus is used here as genus, please change to Octopus (in italics).
[bookmark: _Hlk80878834]Corrected.

3. Line 78, "cephalopod family" is incorrect, change to "class Cephalopoda". Or rewrite the sentence: "octopus and other cephalopods like cuttlefish and squid".
Thank you for the suggestion it has been added.

4. Line 82-83, suggested: "that have inspired the development of several innovations in the engineering field, for example:"
Corrected.

5. Line 94, add a comma after "octopus". Add "that" before "can be found".
Corrected.

6. Line 97-98, change to "giant Pacific octopus", "common octopus", and "California two-spot octopus".
Corrected.

7. Line 98-99, what do you mean with "starting out smaller than a quarter"? is a quarter a US coin? Please, use metric system units when describing the animal size, so that an international reader can understand.
Thank you, it has been changed to smaller than a few centimeter.  
8. Line 103, change "if housing more than a gender" to "if housing both sexes together". "Gender" is not an appropriate term for animals. Also, suggested change: "they are housed individually in separate tanks".
This has been added, thank you for your suggestion. 

Protocol:
9. The reviewer suggests providing the material list before the protocol, and then explaining in the protocol how are the materials used. It is important to know all the materials required before anything else.
Thank you this has been modified to reflect suggested changes. 

10. Please enumerate the materials used accordingly with their appearance in the protocol. The first part mentioned in the protocol should be "Part #1", not "Part #71", and then the "Part #2" not "Part #72" (However, this suggestion should be approved by the Editor). Besides, provide an approximate cost of the tank including all parts required.
We have discussed this with the editor who asked for the parts to appear in alphabetical order on the material’s sheet. 

11. Lines 118 and 121, what do you mean by "flesh with sides of a table"? The reviewer does not understand.
Corrected.

12. Line 183, "2 in above" should be "2 inches above"?
Corrected.

13. Line 196, "pip" should be "pipe"?
Corrected.

14. Lines 211-213, the reviewer does not understand this instruction, is it correct? Please check.
A figure has been referenced to give the reader an example of what is being done.

15. Line 214, the "bulkhead" word repeats.
Corrected.

16. Line 244-245, please check the correctness of this sentence, "no additional freshwater is unnecessarily added". The reviewer suggests: "no additional freshwater is required".
The suggested change has been added, thank you.

17. Line 280-281, write the common names of species in lowercase letters (i.e., spaghetti algae, cherrystone clams)
This has been changed, thank you.

18. Line 312, "Add an over the side" … it seems that a word is missing.
The sentence has been modified to the following: “Attach cannister filter to the edge of tank”

19. The whole protocol needs grammar and orthographic corrections. Double-check the clarity of the instructions, and the correctness of the punctuation marks. Some paragraphs were difficult to understand.
We addressed this, thank you for your comment.

Results:
20. Report the measurements of the main physiochemical water parameters through time (pH, salinity, O2, temperature, ammonia, etc); how stable or variable the system was?
This was added within the discussion section: “The average recorded parameters for a tank over a week were pH 8.4 std 0.0, salinity 34.06 std 0.61 ppt, temperature 18.7 std 0.75 °C, ammonia 0.11 std 0.14 ppm, nitrite 0.25 std 0.14 ppm, and nitrate 1.43 std 2.44 ppm.”

21. Provide results about the general octopus health, presence or absence of parasites, bacteria, skin damage, or abnormal behaviors. Also, provide initial and final wet weights of all octopuses used in this study or provide growth rates.
Octopus condition was observed daily. We did not see parasites, bacteria, skin damage, or abnormal behavior. Octopuses arrived from the wild at ages that were unknown to us, and their stay in the lab was variable. Thus we do not have comprehensive data on growth rate. 

22. Please provide an estimate for the daily or weekly costs to maintain one average-size octopus, including feeding, electric energy required for the whole system, prey maintenance, etc.
Charges associated with system maintenance varied considerably every week, depending on local vendors, shipping availabilities, and other factors. Therefore, we cannot provide definitive numbers.

23. All the reported results must be discussed using recent literature.
Thank you we added literature. 

24. The reviewer recommends omitting the MRI and CFT protocols since their results were not used to test any hypothesis. These procedures seem quite disconnected from the main goal of establishing an adequate and stimulating aquatic environment for octopuses. If authors would like to report the results derived from these procedures in another hypothesis-driven study, please do not mention them here. Besides, these procedures were not mentioned in the discussion, so it makes no sense to report such procedures and their results. A well-written, detailed, reproducible, and effective protocol that accomplishes the main objective (the establishment of an enriched environment for octopuses) could be publishable without additional (unnecessary) procedures that fall out of the main goal.
We appreciate your advice. The editor suggested that we will keep this section as written. 

25. Line 455-459, change "end of life cycle" to "the senescence". Also, change "Male octopuses beginning end of life cycle will decrease food consumption" to "Senescent males will decrease food consumption".

The suggested change has been added.

26. Line 596, write "O. bimaculoides" in italics.
Corrected.

27. Line 673, what is a "one-way house"?
This has been changed to “house with one entrance”

28. Line 684, change "edible animals" to "preys", and give some examples.
Additional improvements would be to introduce different types of algae to control nitrate levels as well as other prays, such as other non-poisonous mollusks and decapods, that the octopus may prefer as additional options.

29. Line 687-688, the authors mentioned that the protocol provided a stable and healthy environment. However, no results are demonstrating the stability of the system nor the health of the animals. It is very important to report and discuss those results.
Thank you we addressed this in comment 20. 

Reviewer #2: 
Manuscript Summary:
This manuscript describes how to build and maintain a set up for holding octopuses in a lab for research purposes, as well as how to care for the animals in captivity.

Minor Concerns:
1. 147: It may be useful to mention that although PVC glue takes 24 hours to fully cure, it does set firm in well under a minute, it would convey to people that you really mean as quickly as possible!
This has been added thank you.

2. 486: Respiration rate is missing here, above what per minute?
This has been changed to: “Prior to moving the octopus, record octopus’ skin pigmentation and baseline breathing rate. Remove octopus from tank by using a clean 4 L open mouth container by scooping it up with its surrounding water. 

NOTE: During anesthesia, breathing rates does not necessarily indicate complete anesthesia.”

“If respiration remain above baseline and animal continues to respond to a light pinch, add an additional 0.25% EtOH to water.”

